M E M O R A N D U M
TO:

Randy Poe, Superintendent



Ed Massey Chairperson



Board Members

DATE:
February 28, 2017
RE:
Change Order #2 – Ballyshannon Middle School

BG#15-2279

There is one change to the above project.
Proposals 7R – Add a 4% kiln dust lime and 4% quick lime mix to the top 16” of soil below the heavy duty pavement areas and the building pad.  The origianl design called for lighter lime stablization, the purpost of which is to reduce the plasticity and shrink/swell of Northern Kentucky’s problematic clays.  The origianl design was based on a sampling done prior to construction-after the earthwork was complete, additional sampling was done to ensure consistency.  These secondare samples came up more plastic than anticapted so the strength of the design had to be increased.  It would have been a waste to include on this project without a secondary sampling.  It is customary to make these adjustments when abnormal soil conditions are encountered outside the normal settings.  Add - $76,996
Total amount of change order – ADD - $76,996
I recommend the board accept CO#2, as presented.
Eric K. McArtor


Chief Operating Officer/Deputy Superintendent
